
March 4, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, John Orton and John Glode present, Niland, Chairman. 

Minutes of meetings held February 4-5, 1975, were read and approved. 

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Pacific Power & Light 
City of Rawlins 
Wyoming Department of Revenue 
Postmaster 
Office of County Clerk 

11 County Treasurer 
11 county Assessor 
11 County Attorney 
11 County Agent 
"Clerk of Court 
11 Sheriff 
11 Justice of Peace 

Courthouse custodians 
Road & Bridge Department 
Health Nurse Office 
Charles A. Bergstrand 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Mountain Bell 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Wyoming Department of Revenue 
Continental Oil Co. 
Texaco, Inc. 
Itek Graphic Products 
The Mills Company 
Golden Spike 
Casper Star-Tribune 
The Snake River Press 
'Merwyn Powell 
Sun Publishing 
Beaver Valley, Inc. 
Burke's Conoco 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Continental Oil Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Coliseum Motors 
Enterunan Rovin 
Joe W. Evans 
Federal Laboratories 
Paul Fultz 
C. W. Ogburn 
Golden Spike 
Hub Chevron 
Horizon Stationery· 
IBM Corp. 
Bill Moore, Jr. 
McMahon Motors 
Jess Oyler 
Texaco, Inc. 
Western Cine 
Wyoming Highway Department 
American Business Supplies 
Oscar A. Hall 
c. L. Bates 
John L. Hoke 
Ramada Inn 
Galyn Stahl, M. D. 
Larry L. Shriner 
Shriner Mortuary 
Jane Bayless 
Holiday Inn 
Wyoming 4-H Fund 
Albany County Treasurer 
Ferris Hotel 
Dwight H. France 
Ivinson Memorial Hospital 
Square Shooters 
Uptown Motel 
First National Bank 
Acme Sanitary Supply 
Big W Supplies 
Burroughs Corporation 
City Market, Inc. 
Childress Electric 
c. W. Ogburn 
D & K Sanitation 
Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
Hillyrad Sales (Western) 
Industrial P & H 
Joseph's Business Machines 
Lincoln Highway Service 
A. P. Kirsch, M.D. 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 

Power Service 
Water Service 
License Plates 
Postage 
Salaries 

It 

Civil Defense 
Salary, Fire Warden 
Telephone Service 
Various 
License Plates 
Various 
Various 
Supplies, Various 

II II 

Treasurer, Expense 
Treasurer, Supplies 

It It 

Salary & Mileage, Assessor 
Assessor, Supplies 
Sheriff, Supplies 
Sheriff, Car Expense 
Supplies, Various 
Sheriff, Car Expense 
Sheriff, Car Expense 
Various, Car Expense & Repairs 
Sheriff, Car Expense 
Sheriff, Supplies 
Sheriff, Mileage 
Sheriff, Supplies 
Sheriff, Expense 
Sheriff, Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff, Expense 
Sheriff, Towing Expense 
Sheriff, Supplies 
Sheriff, Supplies 
Sheriff, Helicopter Flying 
Sheriff, Car Expense 
Sheriff, Rescue Unit 
Sheriff, Car Expense 
Sheriff, Supplies 
Sheriff, Radio 
Attorney, Supplies 
Attorney, Mileage & Expense 
Attorney, Mileage & Expense 
Attorney, Mileage 
Attorney, Motel Expense 
Coroner, Autopsies 
Coroner, Investigations & Mileage 
Autopsy Expense 
Agent, Mileage Expense 
Agent, Consumers Day Expense 
Agent, Supplies 
Clerk of Court, Change of Venue 
Clerk of Court, Jury Meals 
Clerk of Court, Transport. of Witness 
Clerk of Court, Witness Room & Board 
Clerk of Court, Jury Meals 
Clerk of Court, Jury Rooms 
J.P. Court, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail, Signature Plate 
Courthouse & Jail, Supplies 
Various, Repairs & Parts 
Courthouse & Jail, Care of Prisoners 
Courthouse & Jail, Trash Hauling 
Courthouse & Jail, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail, Repairs 
Courthouse & Jail, Repairs 
Courthouee & Jail, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail, care of Prisoners 
Courthouse & Jail, Care of Prisoners 

477.84 
136.92 
12.00 

500.00 
3658.81 
3137. 20 
1926.67 
2427.43 
604.49 

1641.61 
8146.47 
1778 .17 
1787.14 
8229.69 

524.78 
47.07 
86.85 

1284.08 
1282.40 

8.00 
10.63 
30.92 

936.80 
3044.74 

7.78 
54.00 
6.00 

437.55 
6.50 
4.53 

19.25 
148.40 
213.91 
103.12 
403.01 
118. 70 

28.02 
305.64 
852.13 
10.36 

118 .81 
22.76 
15.00 
29.70 
99.99 

448.00 
101.82 
89.15 

138.21 
40.90 
76.00 
52.54 

301.21 
110.40 
85.60 

446.16 
400.00 
115.96 
175.00 
140.33 
16.53 
15.80 

2941.31 
54.40 

116.00 
184.50 

59.30 
18.00 
6.90 

272. 08 
68.39 
38.80 
6.00 

197.11 
588.00 
16.50 

1.28 
30.80 

192.00 
22.68 

5.00 
15.00 

281.75 
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Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Northern Gas Company 
Olson Enterprises, Inc. 
Pitney Bowes 
J.E. Cashman, M.D. 
Carol Beach 
Sherrie Patch 
Becker Fire Equipment 
G. W. Leavengood 
Xerox Corporation 
Geological Survey of Wyoming 
J. A. Waatti Map Co. 
Workmen's Compensation 
R. G. Engstrom 
Gillilan Insurance 
E. J. Witzenburger, State Treasurer 
James E. Cashman, M.D. 
Burgess Brothers 
Burnett's Texaco 
Continental Oil Co. 
Carbon Power & Light 
Dayton Transmission 
Del!s Alignment Service 
D. & M. Radiator 
Dixon Auto Implement 
Dixon Garage 
Ellis Blacksmith 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
H. W. Moore Equip. Co. 
Hanna Automotive 
J. A. Chev.-Cad., Inc. 
J & S Contractors Supply 
Judd Tire Supply 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Eugene V. Long 
Moss Equipment 
Northern Gas Co. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Skyline f.btors 
Shepard-Electric 
Shep~rds· 
Transport Clearing 
U.S. Welding & Supply 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wortham Machinery 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Rawlins Newspapers 
John Niland 
John Orton 
John Glade 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance 
Ohio Life Insurance 
Wyoming Medical Insurance 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Sun Publishing Co. 
Lin L. Bashford 
Build-Rite Lumber 
City Steam Laundry 
City Plumbing & Heating 
Wyoming Wholesale 
Burgess Brothers 
Industrial & Bearing Supply, Inc. 
Kelly Oil Company 
J. H. Kaspar Oil co. 
Yates Hardware 
Alice Gage 
Rawlins National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Kinnaman Supply 
State Treasurer E. J. Witzenburger 

Courthouse & Jail, Elevator Repairs 
Gas Service 
Courthouse & Jail, Rent-Jan. & Fed. 
Courthouse & Jail, Maint. of Equip. 
Health Officer Salary 
Health Officer Mileage & Expense 
Health Officer Mileage & Expense 
Fire Equipment 
Civil Defense 
Various, Xerox Rental 
Publishing 
Printing 
Peace Officers Compensation 
Premium on Bond 
Premium on Bond 
Care of Girls, Wyo. Girls school 
Vital Statistics 
Road & Bridge, Gas 
Road & Bridge, Gas 
Road & Bridge, Gas 
Power service 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Repairs 
Road & Bridge, Repairs 
Road & Bridge, Repairs 
Road & Bridge, Gas 
Road & Bridge, Repairs 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Blades 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Tires 
Road & Bridge, Freight 
Road & Bridge, Contract Labor 
Road & Bridge, Repairs 
Road & Bridge, Gas Service 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Miscellaneous, Gas 
Road & Bridge, Freight 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Various, Power Service 
Various, Supplies & Printing 
Commissioner, Salary 

" 
" 

" & Mileage 
II & II 

Retirement, County Portion 
Life & Accident Insurance, April, 1975 
Various, Life Insurance, April, 1975 
Various, Medical Insurance, April, 1975 
Various, Employees Port. Retirement 
Various, Supplies 
Various, Supplies 
Sheriff, Mileage & Expense 
Agent, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail, Laundry 
Courthouse & Jail, Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail 
Various, Gas 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Road & Bridge, Diesel Fuel 
Road & Bridge, Gas 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Health Officer, Mileage 
Various, Withholding Tax, February, 1975 
Various, Social Security, February, 1975 
Road & Bridge, Parts 
Wyoming Industrial Institute, Care of Boys 

COUNTY AGENT: The appointment of Randall Hardzog by the Board of Trustees of the University 
Carbon County Agent was approved by the Board. 

:...169.50 
1294.58 

580.00 
112.00 
164.76 

56.98 
78.82 
78.85 

185.20 
541.98 

2.50 
26.50 

164.50 
28.00 
59.50 
84.00 

204.50 
188.34 

7.85 
722. 79 
12 .80 
8.10 

14.50 
154.45 

27.20 
310.70 
127.90 

57.67 
1482.20 

114. 05 
179.11 
155.95 
117. 62 

21.18 
240.00 

20.25 
21.58 
21.10 

263.58 
10.35 

127.73 
5.99 

138.22 
3215.37 
2208.67 

69.27 
963.26 
483.67 

99.03 
208.05 

1744.59 
84.60 
74.91 

942.66 
1744.59 

59.64 
41.70 

202 .14 
5.57 

38. 92 
5.80 

163.20 
325.16 

30.41 
744.00 
658.12 

9.88 
10.08 

6629.20 
2778.85 

249.29 
56.00 

of Wyoming as 

COUNTY ENGINEER: William Grenier was appointed acting County Engineer through an agreement with the State 
Highway Commission providing for the use of Mr. Grenier's services by Carbon County. 

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION presented an Outline of Transportation Study for Rawlins­
Carbon County. A Contract for Planning Services between the Planning Agency and HNB Consulting Engineers 
was approved. 

COLORADO BIG COUNTRY RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT: John Glade was appointed to represent 
Carbon County on the aforementioned project council. 

CARBON COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY & CARBON COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: John Glade was appointed to represent the 
Commissioners. 

DEPUTY COUNTY ASSESSOR: Merwyn N. Powell, Saratoga, Wyoming, was appointed Deputy County Assessor. 
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Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day. 

March 5, 1975 

The Board resumed it session, Niland, Orton and Glode present, Niland, Chairman. 
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CARBON COUNTY AGENCY ON AGING: The Board appointed the following persons to the newly established agency: 

Rt. Rev. Msgr. John Meyer 3 Years 
Sally Bocott 3 Years 
Blanche McNamara 2 Years 
Violet Roop 2 Years 
Addie Corson 2 Years 
Harriett Platt 1 Year 
Jeanette Fisher 1 Year 

SNOWY RANGE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.: The Board accepted the Snowy Range CAA proposals to fund three 
groups $2,000.00 each: The Fiesta Committee, Ayuda Centray Agency and Platte Valley Community Service 
Association to aid in low-income social programs. 

CARBON COUNTY ZONING OFFICE: Matthew Baclawski was appointed Deputy Zoning Officer. 

BOND APPROVED: The bond for Lovina Pierson of Sinclair, Wyoming, as Secretary-Treasurer of the Carbon 
County Museum Board was approved.in the amount of $1,000.00. 

ABATEMENT in the amount of $58.32 was granted to Ira D. & Evelyn G. Flannigan, Denver, Colorado, due to 
double assessment • . 

BIDS were opened for a Patrol Car for the Sheriff's Office as follows: McMahon Motors, $5088.00; J. A. 
Chevrolet-cadillac-Jeep, Inc. $4693.09; McGee-Murphy, Inc. $4624.00; and Skyline Motors, Inc. $4578.82. 
The bid was awarded to the low bidder, Skyline Motors, Inc. Bids were opened forth~o Suburban 4-Wheel Drive 
vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. Skyline Motors, Inc. was the only bidder for/specified vehicles and 
was awarded the bid for $10,953.60. -

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

SEE PAGE 351A SPECIAL MEETING 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 

April 1, 1975 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR MEETING 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, John Orton and John Glode present, Niland, Chairman. Minutes of 
meetings held March 4-5, 1975, were read and approved. Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and 
placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

TWo Way Radio Service, Inc. 
Wyo. Dept. of Revenue 
Postmaster 
DAFC 
The Drawing Board 
Carbon Co. Predatory Animal Board 
Office of County Clerk, ;~alic<des 
Office of County Treasurer 
Office of County Sheriff 
Office of County Agent 
Office of Clerk of Court 
Office of County Assessor 

Justice of Peace 
Courthouse Custodians 
Office of 

Health Office 
Daniel Schinkel 
Civil Defense 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
Office of County Attorney 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Mountain Bell Telephone 
Colonial Life & Accident Ins. 
Ohio Life Ins. 
Wyoming Medical Service 
Wyoming Retirement System 
City of Rawlins 
Northern Gas. Co. 
Pacific Power & Light 
IBM 
Div. of Health & Social Services 
Xerox Corp. 
Pitney-Bowes 
Becker Fire Equipment 
State Treasurer 

Radio Maint. - R & B 
License Plate - Misc. 
Postage 
Supplies - Misc. 
Supplies - County Clerk 
Predatory Board Funds 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary, Fire Warden 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Various 
Phone Service 
Employee Ins., April, 1975 
Life Ins. April, 1975 
Employee Ins., April, 1975 
Employee-Employer Deductions 
Water Service 
Service & Repairs 
Service 
Maint. & Supplies 
1/4 Payment Health Nurse Salary 
Rental of Machine 
Rental Postage Machine 
Equipment 
care of Girls 

308.78 
3.00 

500.00 
39.90 
17.18 

10000.00 
3658.81 
2763.25 
8453.37 

615.17 
1527.70 
3008.80 
1588.52 
1787.14 

689.54 
86.85 

238.69 
7988.43 
2478.92 
180.18 

1232.43 
84.60 
74.91 

978.01 
3433.78 

135.30 
1328.10 

452.68 
21.06 

1359. 00 
323.03 
44.25 

184.00 
95.00 


