

March 4, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, John Orton and John Glode present, Niland, Chairman.

Minutes of meetings held February 4-5, 1975, were read and approved.

Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Pacific Power & Light	Power Service	477.84
City of Rawlins	Water Service	136.92
Wyoming Department of Revenue	License Plates	12.00
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Office of County Clerk	Salaries	3658.81
" " County Treasurer	"	3137.20
" " County Assessor	"	1926.67
" " County Attorney	"	2427.43
" " County Agent	"	604.49
" " Clerk of Court	"	1641.61
" " Sheriff	"	8146.47
" " Justice of Peace	"	1778.17
Courthouse Custodians	"	1787.14
Road & Bridge Department	"	8229.69
Health Nurse Office	"	524.78
Charles A. Bergstrand	Civil Defense	47.07
Daniel L. Schinkel	Salary, Fire Warden	86.85
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1284.08
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	1282.40
Wyoming Department of Revenue	License Plates	8.00
Continental Oil Co.	Various	10.63
Texaco, Inc.	Various	30.92
Itek Graphic Products	Supplies, Various	936.80
The Mills Company	" "	3044.74
Golden Spike	Treasurer, Expense	7.78
Casper Star-Tribune	Treasurer, Supplies	54.00
The Snake River Press	" "	6.00
Merwyn Powell	Salary & Mileage, Assessor	437.55
Sun Publishing	Assessor, Supplies	6.50
Beaver Valley, Inc.	Sheriff, Supplies	4.53
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff, Car Expense	19.25
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies, Various	148.40
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff, Car Expense	213.91
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff, Car Expense	103.12
Cooper Chevrolet Co.	Various, Car Expense & Repairs	403.01
Coliseum Motors	Sheriff, Car Expense	118.70
Entenman Rovin	Sheriff, Supplies	28.02
Joe W. Evans	Sheriff, Mileage	305.64
Federal Laboratories	Sheriff, Supplies	852.13
Paul Fultz	Sheriff, Expense	10.36
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff, Mileage & Expense	118.81
Golden Spike	Sheriff, Expense	22.76
Hub Chevron	Sheriff, Towing Expense	15.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff, Supplies	29.70
IBM Corp.	Sheriff, Supplies	99.99
Bill Moore, Jr.	Sheriff, Helicopter Flying	448.00
McMahon Motors	Sheriff, Car Expense	101.82
Jess Oyler	Sheriff, Rescue Unit	89.15
Texaco, Inc.	Sheriff, Car Expense	138.21
Western Cine	Sheriff, Supplies	40.90
Wyoming Highway Department	Sheriff, Radio	76.00
American Business Supplies	Attorney, Supplies	52.54
Oscar A. Hall	Attorney, Mileage & Expense	301.21
C. L. Bates	Attorney, Mileage & Expense	110.40
John L. Hoke	Attorney, Mileage	85.60
Ramada Inn	Attorney, Motel Expense	446.16
Galyn Stahl, M. D.	Coroner, Autopsies	400.00
Larry L. Shriner	Coroner, Investigations & Mileage	115.96
Shriner Mortuary	Autopsy Expense	175.00
Jane Bayless	Agent, Mileage Expense	140.33
Holiday Inn	Agent, Consumers Day Expense	16.53
Wyoming 4-H Fund	Agent, Supplies	15.80
Albany County Treasurer	Clerk of Court, Change of Venue	2941.31
Ferris Hotel	Clerk of Court, Jury Meals	54.40
Dwight H. France	Clerk of Court, Transport. of Witness	116.00
Ivinson Memorial Hospital	Clerk of Court, Witness Room & Board	184.50
Square Shooters	Clerk of Court, Jury Meals	59.30
Uptown Motel	Clerk of Court, Jury Rooms	18.00
First National Bank	J.P. Court, Supplies	6.90
Acme Sanitary Supply	Courthouse & Jail, Supplies	272.08
Big W Supplies	Courthouse & Jail, Supplies	68.39
Burroughs Corporation	Courthouse & Jail, Signature Plate	38.80
City Market, Inc.	Courthouse & Jail, Supplies	6.00
Childress Electric	Various, Repairs & Parts	197.11
C. W. Ogburn	Courthouse & Jail, Care of Prisoners	588.00
D & K Sanitation	Courthouse & Jail, Trash Hauling	16.50
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Courthouse & Jail, Supplies	1.28
Hillyrad Sales (Western)	Courthouse & Jail, Supplies	30.80
Industrial P & H	Courthouse & Jail, Repairs	192.00
Joseph's Business Machines	Courthouse & Jail, Repairs	22.68
Lincoln Highway Service	Courthouse & Jail, Supplies	5.00
A. P. Kirsch, M.D.	Courthouse & Jail, Care of Prisoners	15.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Courthouse & Jail, Care of Prisoners	281.75

March 4, 1975

Montgomery Elevator Co.	Courthouse & Jail, Elevator Repairs	159.50
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	1294.58
Olson Enterprises, Inc.	Courthouse & Jail, Rent-Jan. & Fed.	580.00
Pitney Bowes	Courthouse & Jail, Maint. of Equip.	112.00
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Health Officer Salary	164.76
Carol Beach	Health Officer Mileage & Expense	56.98
Sherrie Patch	Health Officer Mileage & Expense	78.82
Becker Fire Equipment	Fire Equipment	78.85
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense	185.20
Xerox Corporation	Various, Xerox Rental	541.98
Geological Survey of Wyoming	Publishing	2.50
J. A. Waatti Map Co.	Printing	26.50
Workmen's Compensation	Peace Officers Compensation	164.50
R. G. Engstrom	Premium on Bond	28.00
Gillilan Insurance	Premium on Bond	59.50
E. J. Witzenburger, State Treasurer	Care of Girls, Wyo. Girls School	84.00
James E. Cashman, M.D.	Vital Statistics	204.50
Burgess Brothers	Road & Bridge, Gas	188.34
Burnett's Texaco	Road & Bridge, Gas	7.85
Continental Oil Co.	Road & Bridge, Parts	8.10
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge, Repairs	14.50
Dayton Transmission	Road & Bridge, Repairs	154.45
Del's Alignment Service	Road & Bridge, Repairs	27.20
D. & M. Radiator	Road & Bridge, Gas	310.70
Dixon Auto Implement	Road & Bridge, Repairs	127.90
Dixon Garage	Road & Bridge, Parts	57.67
Ellis Blacksmith	Road & Bridge, Blades	1482.20
H. Larsen, Inc.	Road & Bridge, Parts	114.05
H. W. Moore Equip. Co.	Road & Bridge, Parts	179.11
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge, Parts	155.95
J. A. Chev.-Cad., Inc.	Road & Bridge, Tires	117.62
J & S Contractors Supply	Road & Bridge, Freight	21.18
Judd Tire Supply	Road & Bridge, Contract Labor	240.00
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge, Repairs	20.25
Eugene V. Long	Road & Bridge, Gas Service	21.58
Moss Equipment	Road & Bridge, Parts	21.10
Northern Gas Co.	Road & Bridge, Parts	263.58
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge, Parts	10.35
Skyline Motors	Road & Bridge, Parts	127.73
Shepard Electric	Miscellaneous, Gas	5.99
Shepards	Road & Bridge, Freight	138.22
Transport Clearing	Road & Bridge, Parts	3215.37
U. S. Welding & Supply	Road & Bridge, Parts	2208.67
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge, Parts	69.27
Wortham Machinery	Various, Power Service	963.26
Yampa Valley Electric	Various, Supplies & Printing	483.67
Rawlins Newspapers	Commissioner, Salary	99.03
John Niland	" " & Mileage	208.05
John Orton	" " & "	1744.59
John Glode	Retirement, County Portion	84.60
Wyoming Retirement System	Life & Accident Insurance, April, 1975	74.91
Colonial Life & Accident Insurance	Various, Life Insurance, April, 1975	942.66
Ohio Life Insurance	Various, Medical Insurance, April, 1975	1744.59
Wyoming Medical Insurance	Various, Employees Port. Retirement	59.64
Wyoming Retirement System	Various, Supplies	41.70
Bi-Rite Drug	Various, Supplies	202.14
Sun Publishing Co.	Sheriff, Mileage & Expense	5.57
Lin L. Bashford	Agent, Supplies	38.92
Build-Rite Lumber	Courthouse & Jail, Laundry	5.80
City Steam Laundry	Courthouse & Jail, Supplies	163.20
City Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse & Jail	325.16
Wyoming Wholesale	Various, Gas	30.41
Burgess Brothers	Road & Bridge, Parts	744.00
Industrial & Bearing Supply, Inc.	Road & Bridge, Diesel Fuel	658.12
Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge, Gas	9.88
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge, Parts	10.08
Yates Hardware	Health Officer, Mileage	6629.20
Alice Gage	Various, Withholding Tax, February, 1975	2778.85
Rawlins National Bank	Various, Social Security, February, 1975	249.29
Wyoming Retirement System	Road & Bridge, Parts	56.00
Kinnaman Supply	Wyoming Industrial Institute, Care of Boys	
State Treasurer E. J. Witzenburger		

COUNTY AGENT: The appointment of Randall Hardzog by the Board of Trustees of the University of Wyoming as Carbon County Agent was approved by the Board.

COUNTY ENGINEER: William Grenier was appointed acting County Engineer through an agreement with the State Highway Commission providing for the use of Mr. Grenier's services by Carbon County.

RAWLINS-CARBON COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION presented an Outline of Transportation Study for Rawlins-Carbon County. A Contract for Planning Services between the Planning Agency and HNB Consulting Engineers was approved.

COLORADO BIG COUNTRY RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT: John Glode was appointed to represent Carbon County on the aforementioned project council.

CARBON COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY & CARBON COUNTY WELFARE BOARD: John Glode was appointed to represent the Commissioners.

DEPUTY COUNTY ASSESSOR: Merwyn N. Powell, Saratoga, Wyoming, was appointed Deputy County Assessor.

March 4, 1975

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

March 5, 1975

The Board resumed its session, Niland, Orton and Glode present, Niland, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY AGENCY ON AGING: The Board appointed the following persons to the newly established agency:

Rt. Rev. Msgr. John Meyer	3 Years
Sally Bocott	3 Years
Blanche McNamara	2 Years
Violet Roop	2 Years
Addie Corson	2 Years
Harriett Platt	1 Year
Jeanette Fisher	1 Year

SNOWY RANGE COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY, INC.: The Board accepted the Snowy Range CAA proposals to fund three groups \$2,000.00 each: The Fiesta Committee, Ayuda Centray Agency and Platte Valley Community Service Association to aid in low-income social programs.

CARBON COUNTY ZONING OFFICE: Matthew Baclawski was appointed Deputy Zoning Officer.

BOND APPROVED: The bond for Lovina Pierson of Sinclair, Wyoming, as Secretary-Treasurer of the Carbon County Museum Board was approved in the amount of \$1,000.00.

ABATEMENT in the amount of \$58.32 was granted to Ira D. & Evelyn G. Flannigan, Denver, Colorado, due to double assessment.

BIDS were opened for a Patrol Car for the Sheriff's Office as follows: McMahon Motors, \$5088.00; J. A. Chevrolet-Cadillac-Jeep, Inc. \$4693.09; McGee-Murphy, Inc. \$4624.00; and Skyline Motors, Inc. \$4578.82. The bid was awarded to the low bidder, Skyline Motors, Inc. Bids were opened for ^{the} two Suburban 4-Wheel Drive vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. Skyline Motors, Inc. was the only bidder for specified vehicles and was awarded the bid for \$10,953.60.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: *Mary G. Bradford*
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

J. Niland
John Niland, Chairman

SEE PAGE 351A SPECIAL MEETING

April 1, 1975

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A.M., John Niland, John Orton and John Glode present, Niland, Chairman. Minutes of meetings held March 4-5, 1975, were read and approved. Monthly reports of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Two Way Radio Service, Inc.	Radio Maint. - R & B	308.78
Wyo. Dept. of Revenue	License Plate - Misc.	3.00
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
DAFC	Supplies - Misc.	39.90
The Drawing Board	Supplies - County Clerk	17.18
Carbon Co. Predatory Animal Board	Predatory Board Funds	10000.00
Office of County Clerk, Salaries	Salaries	3658.81
Office of County Treasurer	Salaries	2763.25
Office of County Sheriff	Salaries	8453.37
Office of County Agent	Salaries	615.17
Office of Clerk of Court	Salaries	1527.70
Office of County Assessor	Salaries	3008.80
Office of Justice of Peace	Salaries	1588.52
Courthouse Custodians	Salaries	1787.14
Health Office	Salaries	689.54
Daniel Schinkel	Salary, Fire Warden	86.85
Civil Defense	Salaries	238.69
Road & Bridge Dept.	Salaries	7988.43
Office of County Attorney	Salaries	2478.92
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	180.18
Mountain Bell Telephone	Phone Service	1232.43
Colonial Life & Accident Ins.	Employee Ins., April, 1975	84.60
Ohio Life Ins.	Life Ins. April, 1975	74.91
Wyoming Medical Service	Employee Ins., April, 1975	978.01
Wyoming Retirement System	Employee-Employer Deductions	3433.78
City of Rawlins	Water Service	135.30
Northern Gas. Co.	Service & Repairs	1328.10
Pacific Power & Light	Service	452.68
IBM	Maint. & Supplies	21.06
Div. of Health & Social Services	1/4 Payment Health Nurse Salary	1359.00
Xerox Corp.	Rental of Machine	323.03
Pitney-Bowes	Rental Postage Machine	44.25
Becker Fire Equipment	Equipment	184.00
State Treasurer	Care of Girls	95.00